

Claudia Valenzuela
Lisa Koop
Ashley Huebner
National Immigrant Justice Center
208 S. LaSalle, Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1321
(202) 660-1505 (fax)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

NON-DETAINED

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION REVIEW
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

In the Matter of:)
)
Lesly Yajayra PERDOMO) File No.: **A077-845-685**
)
In Removal Proceedings)
)

REQUEST TO APPEAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

AND

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

REQUEST TO APPEAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Gender Constitutes a Particular Social Group in the Refugee Definition.....	10
a. <i>Matter of Acosta</i> is the Starting Point for Particular Social Group Analysis.....	10
b. Under <i>Acosta</i> , “Women in Guatemala” Constitutes a Particular Social Group.....	12
c. There is No Requirement That Social Groups Be Narrowly Defined.....	15
II. The Type of Harm Respondent Fears, Coupled with Country Condition Documentation, is Circumstantial Evidence of Nexus.....	18
a. Like FGM, Rape and Other Gender -Specific Violence can be Indicative of the Reason Behind the Persecution.....	18
b. Country Condition Evidence Provides Context in Discerning a Persecutor’s Reason for Harm under <i>Elias-Zacarias</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez-Flores v. INS</i> , 909 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Angoucheva v. INS</i> , 106 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Benitez-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 426 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Castellano-Chacon v. INS</i> , 341 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Catalina Luisa Rodriguez-Perez</i> , A088-135-036 (BIA January 28, 2010).....	3, 18
<i>De Brenner v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3rd Cir. 1993) (Alito, J.).....	12, 13
<i>Garcia-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Gomez v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 660 (2d Cir.1991).....	17
<i>Guillen-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Hassan v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Higbogun v. Canada</i> , [2010] F.C. 445).....	14
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 US 421 (1987.....	11, 14
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	20
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	16
<i>Islam v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , 2 All E.R. 546 (1999)1.....	14
<i>Lwin v. INS</i> , 144 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Malonga v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I & N Dec. 951 (BIA 2006).....	12
<i>Matter of D-R-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 445 (BIA 2011).....	20
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 337 (BIA 1996).....	15
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	11, 18
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....	11
<i>Matter of S-P-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 486 (BIA 1996).....	20
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).....	12
<i>Minister for Immigration & Multicultural Affairs v. Khawar</i> (2002) 76 A.L.J.R. 667.....	14
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Ndonyi v. Mukasey</i> , 541 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Osorio v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Perdomo v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 10, 13, 17, 18
<i>Safaie v. INS</i> , 25 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Singh v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1353 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17

Statutes

INA § 101(a)(42)(A).....	9, 10, 14, 15
INA § 208.....	9
INA § 208(b)(1)(A).....	16
INA § 208(b)(2)(A).....	16
INA § 241(b)(3)(B).....	16

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.....9

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10.....9, 19

8 C.F.R. § 1292.1(d)..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)(i).....16

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)(ii).....16

International Law

1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 10 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....14

1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223 (Nov. 1, 1968 date in force).....11

Miscellaneous

David A. Martin, *Department of Homeland Security’s Supplemental Brief*, unknown A number, April 13, 2009.....16

Deborah E. Anker, *Law Of Asylum In The United States* (2011 ed.).....15

Deborah E. Anker, *Membership in a Particular Social Group: Developments in U.S. Law*, 1566 PLI/Corp 195 (2006).....15

Tahirih Justice Center, *Precarious Protection: How Unsettled Policy and Current Laws Harm Women and Girls Fleeing Persecution* (2009).....16

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, *Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status* (Geneva 1992).....14
